
No: 24- 
Date: June 20, 2024 

 

RESOLUTION 
OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
CITY OF SANDPOINT 

 

TITLE: CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO SCADA UPGRADES PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH B & E ELECTRIC, INC. (CITY 
AGREEMENT A24-3401) 

 

WHEREAS: On March 20, 2024, under Resolution 24-014, City Council awarded 
Agreement A24-3400-1 to B&E Electric, Inc., for SCADA upgrades in the 
amount of $1,315,525.00; 

 
WHEREAS: As this project began, there were three sewer lift stations, Cottonwood, 

Northview, and Pine Street, identified as having faulty sensors in need of 
replacement, as they are no longer communicating with the controller; 

 
WHEREAS: These sensors, which monitor levels of fluid in the wet well and are used for 

accurate pump control, to sense high and low levels, and to send signals to 
the controller to communicate to the pumps to run, are a vital component of 
a lift station and critical for the safety of the station and surrounding area; 
and 

 
WHEREAS: As this issue was not initially known prior to launching this project, a change 

order to this agreement is necessary in order to remedy this situation. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: City Council hereby approves Change 

Order No. 1 to Agreement A24-3400-1 with B&E Electric, Inc., a copy of 
which is attached hereto and made a part hereof as if fully incorporated 
herein, in the amount of $7,932.00 for a revised Contract price of 
$1,323,457.00. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT: As set forth in the Procurement Process and 

Signature Authority Policy for Goods, Services, and Construction and 
further outlined in the City of Sandpoint Procurement Policy, on behalf of 
the City, the Mayor or authorized designee is hereby authorized to execute 
this change order. 

 
 

 
      
Jeremy Grimm, Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 
     
Melissa Ward, City Clerk 


